2016 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 847

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE HILFERTY AND SENATOR BISHOP

2	To amend and reenact R.S. 36:209(O) and to repeal R.S. 36:802.22, relative to the
3	Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism; to provide relative to the powers,
4	duties, functions, and responsibilities of the New Orleans City Park Improvement
5	Association and its board of directors; to provide relative to the exercise of such
6	powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities within the Department of Culture,
7	Recreation and Tourism; and to provide for related matters.
8	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
9	Section 1. R.S. 36:209(O) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
10	§209. Transfer of boards, commissions, departments, and agencies to Department
11	of Culture, Recreation and Tourism
12	* * *
13	O. The New Orleans City Park Improvement Association and its board of
14	commissioners (Act No. 130 of 1896; Act No. 104 of 1934; Act No. 492 of 1958;
15	Act No. 405 of 1962; Act No. 865 of 1982; Act No. 569 of 1989; Act No. 13 of 1998
16	First Extraordinary Session; Act No. 395 of 2006) is transferred to the Department
17	of Culture, Recreation and Tourism and shall exercise and perform its powers,
18	duties, functions, and responsibilities as provided for agencies transferred in
19	accordance with the provisions of R.S. 36:802.22 36:801.1.
20	* * *

AN ACT

1	Section 2. R.S. 36:802.22 is hereby repealed in its entirety.
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

ENROLLED

APPROVED:

HB NO. 847